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STATEMENT OF OFFICES TO BE FILLED AND DECLARATION OF
CANDIDATES ELECTED AT THE SCHOOL TRUSTEE ELECTION
HELD SEPTEMBER 9, 1975
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1
Area B Trustee W. W. Bauman Three-Year Term
Area C Trustee John T. Cobb Three-Year Term
Area D Trustee Martha J. Hall Three-Year Term
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 2
Area E Trustee %%Q%EF 0. Johnson Three-Year Term
Area F Trustee Richard T. Fisher Three-Year Term
Area G. Trustee Sonja Collamer Three-Year Term
October 7, 1975 COMMISSIONERS PREOCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING
The Boardmet-- at 10:00 a.m., John Orton and John Glode present, Orton Chairman.
Minutes of meetings held Septmeber 2-3, were read and approved.
Monthly reports of County Officers were audited and placed on file.
The following bills were approved for payment:
Postmaster Postage for Machine 1000.00
Northern Gas Division Gas Service 6.00
Pacific Power & Light Light Service 383.42
Mountain Bell Mobile Unit Service 220.92
Glen A. Glidden Exp. 64.67
Jess Oyler Exp. 47.13
Floyd 'Rodabaugh : Exp. 131.91
Jane Bayless CEHE Mileage & Exp. 178.98
Randall C. Hardzog Mileage & Exp. 274.58
Carol Beach PHN Mileage & Exp 121.88
Sherrie Patch PHN Mileage & Exp 139.84
Susan Smith PHN Mileage & Exp. ; 65.59
C.W. Ogburn Care of Prisoners +1335.00
Carl Anderson Backhoe Work 90.00
Hugh Seldomridge Bridge Timber 600.00
Snake River Press ' Sub. & Printing 54.14
Rawlins National Bank Safety Deposit Box 8.00
Rawlins Gas & 0il . Supplies 3.30
Sun Publishing Co. Supplies 87.47
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. Various ©1529.31
Bi Rite Drug Supplies 207.21
The Mills Company Supplies 277.02
American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers Supplies 7.50
Pioneer Printing Supplies 26.85
Horizon Printing Supplies 540.27
Continental 0il Co. Car Exp. 290.48
Continental 0il Co. Car Exp. 237.82
Chevron 01il Co. Car. Exp. 40.32
Fluty's Standard Car Exp. 67.58
Dwight H. France Rescue Unit 61.00
National Police Chiefs & Sheriffs Info. Bureau Supplies 18.50
C.W. Ogburn Exp. 109.74
McBrides Market Rescue Unit 25.82
Texaco Inc. Car. Exp. 358.55
Pasco Marketing, Inc. Car.Exp. . 29,52
Mobile 0il Credit Corporation Car Exp. 7.29
Phillips Petroleum Co. Car Exp. 40,31
James Woodward Rescue Unit 33.55
Bob Sexton Supplies 78.00
Virginian Hotel Rescue Unit 5.75
Rocky Mountain Police supply Co. Supplies 101.50
Wyoming Highway Dept.& . ... State Radio for July & Aug. 180.00
Bancroft Whitney Supplies 31.45
Coast Book Cover Company Supplie 33.73
Larry L. Shriner Investigations & Mileage 85.80
Terry L. Jones Reporting Coroner Inquest 74.00
Claudia Weger Mileage : 44,40
Stanfield's 4H Exp. 9.57
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County Court Ordered Hospital care of Prisoners 475.05
Nomad Inn Jones Trial Exp. 494,58
Mustang Cafe Jones Trail Exp. 118.61
Kenneth Hildebrand Jones Trail Exp. 174.00
Carbon County Clinic Involuntary Commitment,supplies,care I -lico:
of Prisoners ' 161.50
Acme Sanitary Supplies ) 595.80
Arts Plbg. & Htg. Service Repairs 18.70
Build Rite Lumber Supplies 161.20
City Steam Laundry Laundry 17.62
C & N Service Supplies & Maint of Equip. 464.31
Childress Electric Repairs 77.14
Culligan Water Service Supplies 12.20
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D & K Sanitation

Dave's Standard

H. Larsen, Inc.

I B M Corporation

A.P. Kirsch M.D.

Knapp Supply & Equip.
Hillyard-Western
Montgomery Elevator Co.
Share Corporation

Wyoming Wholesale

Big Horn Equipment Co.
Burgess Brothers

Casper Fire Extinguisher
Consumers Gasoline Co.
Department of Revenue & Taxation
Continental 0il Co.
Continental 0il Co.
Chevron 0il Co.

Cooper Chevrolet Co.

Dixon Auto & Implement
Fenimore Chevrolet

Foster Lumber Co, Inc.
Hanna Automotive
Interstate Tire Warehouse
J.A. Chevrolet"

J.H. Kasper 0il Co.

J&S Contractors

Judd Tire Supply

Kelly 0il Col;-:.-

Kinnaman Supply Co.
Kilburn Tire Co.

J. C. Kilburn Co.
Maberry's GlassShop
Riverside Garage

Resource Exploration
Savery Store

Shepard's

Shepard Electric

Skyline Motors

Snyder's Communications
Sinclair Pasco Marketing
Ted Andrus Explosives, Inc.
Texaco, Inc.

Moss Equipment & Supply
PowercService, Inc.

Wilson General Tire Service
Wortham Machinery

Helton's Conoco

Walcott Service Station
Wyoming Diesel Service
Wyute Paving Co.

wyoming Machinery

U.S. Welding & Supply
Wyoming Stationers

Xerox Corporation

Xerox Corporation

Robert Jack Smith & Assoc.
Wyoming Highway Department
E.J. Witzenburger, State Treasurer
State Treas. & Wyoming Industrial Institute
Allen-Cornwell

Wyoming Peace Officers Assn.
Northern Gas Co.

Mountain Bell
Office.of_County Clerk

" " Treasurer

" " Sheriff

" " County Assessor
County Attorney
" " County Agent

" " Clerk of Court

" " Justice of Peace
Gilbert E. Blumenthal
Marian K. Blumenthal
Courthouse Custodians
Health Nurse Office

Civil Defense

Carbon County Treasurer
Carbon Power & Light Inc.
Road & Bridge Department
Water Commissioners

James E..Cashman

Ruth E. Dalgarn

Wyoming Retlrement System
Wyoming Retirement System
Wyoming Medical Insurance
Ohio Life Insurance
Colonial Life & Accident Insurance

Trash Hauling .
Supplies

Supplies

Supplies & Maint. of Equip.
Care of Prisoners
Supplies

Supplies

Maint. of Equip
Supplies

Supplies

Parts

Parts & Gas

Parts

0il

Stickers for Inspections
Gas

Gas

Gas

Parts

Parts

Parts

Fence ‘Material
Parts

Tires

Parts

Propane

Parts

Tire

Diesel

Parts

tires

Gas

Parts

Gas

Parts

Nails

Gas & 0i1

Parts

Parts

Radio Parts
Liquid Asphalt
Explosives

Gas

Parts

Parts

Tires

Parts

Tire Exp. Fire Dept. Exp.
Gas

Parts

Used: Engine
Parts ) .
Parts

Supplies -

Xerox Meter Usage
Xerox Meter Usage
Printing . ®
Ambulance Radio
Care of Girls
Care of Boys
Balance on bond Darrell Stubbs
Year dues & Insurance
Gas Service

Phone Service

Salaries
"

Salary; ,JP2 -
Salaryg JP?Clérkk
Salaries

Salaries

Salaries

Various

Power

Salaries

Salaries

Salarie

Salarie, JP
Retirement, County Division
Various

Various

Various

Various

62.00
42.44
36.79
274.24
54.00
42.40
75.75
45.00
40.60
189,15
2.69

389.93

189.28
521.99
16.75
2149.11
9.36
4281.70
51.52
24.79
62.98
135.55
134.46
756.34
144.79
42.85
11.60
64.81
834.00
415.60
328.82
891.00
16.74
12.40

50.09

23.50
509.15
12.68
249,17
71.80
1298.67
104.20
9.92
1075.61
14.32
341.06
19.72
58.01
7.60
10.60
50.00
339.86
40.75
75.33
83.97
308.40
31.54
120.00
111.50
93.00
26.00
90.00
106.39
1438.04
3924.22
2855.72
9942.13
1991.32
2916.86
649.47
1367.50
1252.26
141.22
141.22
2612.30
560.20
47.07
526.23
7.60
12150.81
752.60
266.85
327.98
2247.12
2247.12
926.71
54.30
78.60
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Carbon Power and Light Service Light Service 17.07
Mountain Bell Museum Phone bill 63.65
Encampment Utilities Water Service 15.00
Yampa Valley Electric Various, Power Service 10.59
John Orton Commissioner, Salary & Mileage 168.11
John Glode Commissioner, Salary & Mileage 425,55
Emil T. Lemich Commissioner, Salary & Mileage 454,26
G.W. Leavengood Civil Defense 193.23
Carbon County Treasurer Various 1271.38
Rawlins National Bank Withholding Tax,0ct.-Various 6644.60
Agnes Stocks ‘ Salary JP ' 286.85
Carbon County Planning Commission. Part Budget Funds 3000.00
Wyoming Retirement System Various, Social Security-Sept. 3184.00
3M Business Products Sales Inc. Supplies & Maint. 2557.39
City of Rawlins Water Department 316.34
Jane Bayless CEHE Mileage. & Exp. 64.46
Randall C. Hardzog County Agent Mileage & Exp. 364.99
Sherrie Patch PHN Mileage & Supplies 143.43
Susan Smith PHN Mileage & Exp. " 97.20
Carol Beach PHN Mileage & Exp. , 65.37
Wyoming Retirement System Social Security Div.)% Report - 9745.00

RETAIL LIQUOR LICENSE: There being no protests entered, the Board granted a Renewal of a Retail
Liquor License to George Linker D/B/A Gay's New Travel Center of Rawlins, Wyoming, Permit Nbr.
201, 10-7-75 to 10-7-76.

MALT BEVERAGE PERMIT: There being no protests entered, the Commissioners granted a Retail Malt
Beverage Permit to Alice G. Vondrasek D/B/A Red Hills Service Station,Lander Rte,Rawlins,Wyo.,
Permit No. 340 10-7-75 to 10-7-76.

MALT BEVERAGE PERMIT: There being no protest entered, the Commissioners granted a Retail Malt
Beverage Permit to Robert E. Metze D/B/A Snowy Range KOA Kampground,: Saratoga, Wyo., Permit
No. 341 10-7-75 to 10-7-76.

MALT BEVERAGE PERMIT: There being no protests entered, the Commissioners granted a Retail Malt
Beverage Permit to Virginia Thornton D/B/A Lamont Store, Lamont, Wyo., Permit No. 342 10-7-75
10-7-76 ‘

REVENUE SHARING

Abbott Scientific Products Division Blood Machine,Revenue Sharing 23859.17
International Secruity Company Museum Alarm 240.00
3M Business Products Sales Inc. Microfilm System 23864.45
Shepard Electric Museum Wiring 2465.00
MacPherson & Golden Defender Aid Program 1666.66
Build Rite Lumber And Supply Museum Carpet 2924.86
ABATEMENTS: Abatements as follows were granted:
Lillian Molander, Veteran's Exemption 136.60
George Hopkins, Wrong District 25,10
Marie A. sallade, Veteran's Exemption 64.88
Fred R. & Roxanne Grimm, Erroneous Assessment 22.00
Rodney Robertson, Erroneous Assessment 17.08
Gale I. Iverson Erroneous Assessment 52.94
Monsanto Company, Double Assessment 163.58
John S. Boxberger, Erroneous Assessment 124.26
Frank Pacheco, Veteran's Exemption 66.26
Thomas R. & Julia A. Murry, Veteran's Exemption 136.60
Lucille E. Newell, Homestead Exemption 68. 30
Nettie Silva, Homestead Exemption 28.80
Charles Edward Jr., Erroneous Exemption 7.04
Ralph E. Meyers, Veteran's Exemption 48.84
Robert L. &Kathryn Schimmel Double Assessment : 60. 30
Donald McKim of McKim & Sons, Erroneous Assessment 139,48

HEALTH SYSTEMS RESEARCH INSTITUTE:A motion was made by Glode and seconded by Orton to enter into an
Agreement: An agreement was made and entered into as of the 7th day of October 1975,

between Health Systems ' Institute and Carbon County. The County is Currently in need of Health Care
Services for its residents and HSRI is capable and willing to furnish such services to the residents
of the County and surrounding area. Therefore in consideration of mutual promises, convenants and
agreements , HSRI and the County excuted an agreement which:ls on file in the office of the County
Clerk.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.
October 8, 1975

The Board resumed its session, Orton,Glode and Lemich present; Orton Chairman.

BONDS: The Bond of LaVonne Tlustos,Hanna,Wyo.Treasurer to the Town of Elmo, in the amount of $2,000.00
was approved.

The Bond of Ruth E. Dalgarn, Medicine Bow,Wyo..Justice of the Peace, in the amount of $1500.00 was
approved.

The Bond of Norman Palm, Elk Mountain,Wyo. Treasurer,PredaLary:AnimaiEBbérd}ﬁihTthesamount"of.$S,000.00.
was approved.

The Bond of Gilbert Blumenthal,Saratoga, Wyo. Justice of the Peace, in the amount of $1500.00 was
approved.
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The Bond of Joyce H. Neuman Treasurer, Board of Trustees of Jeffrey Memorial Center, Rawlins
Wyo., was approved.

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY:

A deed was issued to Joe and Delores Mascareness October 8th 1975 for the following described
Real:Estate: Tract of Land 50 feet 1 125 in the NWY4NWYNEY% of Section 20, Township 21, Range 87
Being lots 28 & 29, Block 19, Third Merrell Addition, and Platted Tract of Land in the NW4%NWXNEY%
of Section 20, Township 21, Range 87, 50 feet 1 125 feet Known as Lots 30 and 31, Block 19, Third
Merrell Addition to the City of Rawlins, Carbon County Wyoming.

The amount approved for the sale was.$967.11.

OLD HOSPITAL:
A Lease was made and entered into the 8th day of October 1975 by and between Carbon County
Wyoming a body corporate and politic, by the Board of County Commissioners of the County of
Carbon and J. Jones Contractor, Inc. a Wyoming Corporation. J. Jones leases the buidling and
land located in the City of Rawlins, County of Carbon, State of Wyoming, and more particularly
described as follows, namely: B

' Lots 1,2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, and N5 (All) Block 40, Sixth Park Hill

Addition to the City of Rawlins, Carbon County, Wyoming.

The use and occupancy of the premises hereby demised shall be restricted solely and only to senior
citizens, low income and handicapped housing for eligible persons in Carbon County, Wyoming, And
this restriction shall be construed as a convenant running with the land.

APPOINTMENT:

Dorothy Carlile, was appointed as Deputy Clerk of the District Court County of Carbon, State of
Wyoming.

NCR COMPUTER:

A motion was made by Glode and Seconded by Orton to purchase a Computer system from NCR for use
by County Offices.

ZONING & PLANNING:

A Public Hearing was held on Wednesday October 8, 1975 at 10:00 A.M. in the Commissioners Council
Room in the County Court House to hear petition of Jerome P. Teixeira for change in zoning from
R-A-M ( Ranching, Agriquture & Mining) to HB (Highway Business) on 10 acres, more or less, which

are located in Section 26, Township 21 N, Range 85 W., in Carbon County (near Fort Steele Interchange
between the state rest area and the campground.) :

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
ATTEST:

7, . e fnk z—
M.Zy Q{Cg;édﬁ ’ é“{“é’( C(;e:: Johkr; 10{4%34

/- )

4

October 14, 1975 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
SPECIAL MEETING

The Btard met at 2:00 P.M. with members of the Wyoming Highway Department to discuss the Rural
Highway Functional Classification. John Glode and Emil T. Lemich present, John Glode Chairman
Pro-Tem.
RURAL HIGHWAY FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION: US CODE 23 SECTION 17
We, the County Commissioners, concur in the Selections shown of the proposed Rural Collector
System. We agree the Rural Major Collector System Shall be designated Federal-Aid Secondary
(exceptions noted)

/s/ John Glode

Chairman, Pro-Tem

/s/ Emil T. Lemich
Commissioner

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

BOARD QF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ﬁ/ﬂv /y/ ﬂjrub

Mary G. Br7ﬁford County Cle

rman Pro-Tem




