

**STATEMENT OF OFFICES TO BE FILLED AND DECLARATION OF
CANDIDATES ELECTED AT THE SCHOOL TRUSTEE ELECTION
HELD SEPTEMBER 9, 1975**

SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1

Area B Trustee	W. W. Bauman	Three-Year Term
Area C Trustee	John T. Cobb	Three-Year Term
Area D Trustee	Martha J. Hall	Three-Year Term

SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 2

Area E Trustee	Albert O. Johnson (Bert)	Three-Year Term
Area F Trustee	Richard T. Fisher	Three-Year Term
Area G. Trustee	Sonja Collamer	Three-Year Term

October 7, 1975

**COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING**

The Board met at 10:00 a.m., John Orton and John Glode present, Orton Chairman.

Minutes of meetings held September 2-3, were read and approved.

Monthly reports of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Postmaster	Postage for Machine	1000.00
Northern Gas Division	Gas Service	6.00
Pacific Power & Light	Light Service	383.42
Mountain Bell	Mobile Unit Service	220.92
Glen A. Glidden	Exp.	64.67
Jess Oyler	Exp.	47.13
Floyd Rodabaugh	Exp.	131.91
Jane Bayless	CEHE Mileage & Exp.	178.98
Randall C. Hardzog	Mileage & Exp.	274.58
Carol Beach	PHN Mileage & Exp	121.88
Sherrie Patch	PHN Mileage & Exp	139.84
Susan Smith	PHN Mileage & Exp.	65.59
C.W. Ogburn	Care of Prisoners	1335.00
Carl Anderson	Backhoe Work	90.00
Hugh Seldomridge	Bridge Timber	600.00
Snake River Press	Sub. & Printing	54.14
Rawlins National Bank	Safety Deposit Box	8.00
Rawlins Gas & Oil	Supplies	3.30
Sun Publishing Co.	Supplies	87.47
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Various	1529.31
Bi Rite Drug	Supplies	207.21
The Mills Company	Supplies	277.02
American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers	Supplies	7.50
Pioneer Printing	Supplies	26.85
Horizon Printing	Supplies	540.27
Continental Oil Co.	Car Exp.	290.48
Continental Oil Co.	Car Exp.	237.82
Chevron Oil Co.	Car. Exp.	40.32
Flutty's Standard	Car Exp.	67.58
Dwight H. France	Rescue Unit	61.00
National Police Chiefs & Sheriffs Info. Bureau	Supplies	18.50
C.W. Ogburn	Exp.	109.74
McBrides Market	Rescue Unit	25.82
Texaco Inc.	Car. Exp.	358.55
Pasco Marketing, Inc.	Car. Exp.	29.52
Mobile Oil Credit Corporation	Car Exp.	7.29
Phillips Petroleum Co.	Car Exp.	40.31
James Woodward	Rescue Unit	33.55
Bob Sexton	Supplies	78.00
Virginian Hotel	Rescue Unit	5.75
Rocky Mountain Police supply Co.	Supplies	101.50
Wyoming Highway Dept.	State Radio for July & Aug.	180.00
Bancroft Whitney	Supplies	31.45
Coast Book Cover Company	Supplie	33.73
Larry L. Shriner	Investigations & Mileage	85.80
Terry L. Jones	Reporting Coroner Inquest	74.00
Claudia Weger	Mileage	44.40
Stanfield's	4H Exp.	9.57
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Court Ordered Hospital care of Prisoners	475.05
Nomad Inn	Jones Trial Exp.	494.58
Mustang Cafe	Jones Trail Exp.	118.61
Kenneth Hildebrand	Jones Trail Exp.	174.00
Carbon County Clinic	Involuntary Commitment, supplies, care of Prisoners	161.50
Acme Sanitary	Supplies	595.80
Arts Plbg. & Htg. Service	Repairs	18.70
Build Rite Lumber	Supplies	161.20
City Steam Laundry	Laundry	17.62
C & N Service	Supplies & Maint of Equip.	464.31
Childress Electric	Repairs	77.14
Culligan Water Service	Supplies	12.20

October 7, 1975

✓ D & K Sanitation	Trash Hauling	62.00
Dave's Standard	Supplies	42.44
H. Larsen, Inc.	Supplies	36.79
I B M Corporation	Supplies & Maint. of Equip.	274.24
A.P. Kirsch M.D.	Care of Prisoners	54.00
Knapp Supply & Equip.	Supplies	42.40
Hillyard-Western	Supplies	75.75
Montgomery Elevator Co.	Maint. of Equip	45.00
Share Corporation	Supplies	40.60
Wyoming Wholesale	Supplies	189.15
Big Horn Equipment Co.	Parts	2.69
Burgess Brothers	Parts & Gas	389.93
Casper Fire Extinguisher	Parts	189.28
Consumers Gasoline Co.	Oil	521.99
Department of Revenue & Taxation	Stickers for Inspections	16.75
Continental Oil Co.	Gas	2149.11
Continental Oil Co.	Gas	9.36
Chevron Oil Co.	Gas	4281.70
Cooper Chevrolet Co.	Parts	51.52
Dixon Auto & Implement	Parts	24.79
Fenimore Chevrolet	Parts	62.98
Foster Lumber Co, Inc.	Fence Material	135.55
Hanna Automotive	Parts	134.46
Interstate Tire Warehouse	Tires	756.34
J.A. Chevrolet	Parts	144.79
J.H. Kasper Oil Co.	Propane	42.85
J&S Contractors	Parts	11.60
Judd Tire Supply	Tire	64.81
Kelly Oil Col.	Diesel	834.00
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Parts	415.60
Kilburn Tire Co.	tires	328.82
J. C. Kilburn Co.	Gas	891.00
Maberry's GlassShop	Parts	16.74
Riverside Garage	Gas	12.40
Resource Exploration	Parts	50.09
Savery Store	Nails	23.50
Shepard's	Gas & Oil	509.15
Shepard Electric	Parts	12.68
Skyline Motors	Parts	249.17
Snyder's Communications	Radio Parts	71.80
Sinclair Pasco Marketing	Liquid Asphalt	1298.67
Ted Andrus Explosives, Inc.	Explosives	104.20
Texaco, Inc.	Gas	9.92
Moss Equipment & Supply	Parts	1075.61
Power Service, Inc.	Parts	14.32
Wilson General Tire Service	Tires	341.06
Wortham Machinery	Parts	19.72
Helton's Conoco	Tire Exp. Fire Dept. Exp.	58.01
Walcott Service Station	Gas	7.60
Wyoming Diesel Service	Parts	10.60
Wyute Paving Co.	Used Engine	50.00
wyoming Machinery	Parts	339.86
U.S. Welding & Supply	Parts	40.75
Wyoming Stationers	Supplies	75.33
Xerox Corporation	Xerox Meter Usage	83.97
Xerox Corporation	Xerox Meter Usage	308.40
Robert Jack Smith & Assoc.	Printing	31.54
Wyoming Highway Department	Ambulance Radio	120.00
E.J. Witzenburger, State Treasurer	Care of Girls	111.50
State Treas. & Wyoming Industrial Institute	Care of Boys	93.00
Allen-Cornwell	Balance on bond Darrell Stubbs	26.00
Wyoming Peace Officers Assn.	Year dues & Insurance	90.00
Northern Gas Co.	Gas Service	106.39
Mountain Bell	Phone Service	1438.04
Office of County Clerk	Salaries	3924.22
" " " Treasurer	"	2855.72
" " " Sheriff	"	9942.13
" " " County Assessor	"	1991.32
" " " County Attorney	"	2916.86
" " " County Agent	"	649.47
" " " Clerk of Court	"	1367.50
" " " Justice of Peace	"	1252.26
Gilbert E. Blumenthal	Salary, JP	141.22
Marian K. Blumenthal	Salary, JPP Clerk	141.22
Courthouse Custodians	Salaries	2612.30
Health Nurse Office	Salaries	560.20
Civil Defense	Salaries	47.07
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	526.23
Carbon Power & Light Inc.	Power	7.60
Road & Bridge Department	Salaries	12150.81
Water Commissioners	Salaries	752.60
James E. Cashman	Salaries	266.85
Ruth E. Dalgarn	Salaries, JP	327.98
Wyoming Retirement System	Retirement, County Division	2247.12
Wyoming Retirement System	Various	2247.12
Wyoming Medical Insurance	Various	926.71
Ohio Life Insurance	Various	54.30
Colonial Life & Accident Insurance	Various	78.60

October 7, 1975

Carbon Power and Light Service	Light Service	17.07
Mountain Bell	Museum Phone bill	63.65
Encampment Utilities	Water Service	15.00
Yampa Valley Electric	Various, Power Service	10.59
John Orton	Commissioner, Salary & Mileage	168.11
John Glode	Commissioner, Salary & Mileage	425.55
Emil T. Lemich	Commissioner, Salary & Mileage	454.26
G.W. Leavengood	Civil Defense	193.23
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	1271.38
Rawlins National Bank	Withholding Tax, Oct.-Various	6644.60
Agnes Stocks	Salary JP	286.85
Carbon County Planning Commission	Part Budget Funds	3000.00
Wyoming Retirement System	Various, Social Security-Sept.	3184.00
3M Business Products Sales Inc.	Supplies & Maint.	2557.39
City of Rawlins	Water Department	316.34
Jane Bayless	CEHE Mileage & Exp.	64.46
Randall C. Hardzog	County Agent Mileage & Exp.	364.99
Sherrie Patch	PHN Mileage & Supplies	143.43
Susan Smith	PHN Mileage & Exp.	97.20
Carol Beach	PHN Mileage & Exp.	65.37
Wyoming Retirement System	Social Security Div. 1/4 Report	9745.00

RETAIL LIQUOR LICENSE: There being no protests entered, the Board granted a Renewal of a Retail Liquor License to George Linker D/B/A Gay's New Travel Center of Rawlins, Wyoming, Permit Nbr. 201, 10-7-75 to 10-7-76.

MALT BEVERAGE PERMIT: There being no protests entered, the Commissioners granted a Retail Malt Beverage Permit to Alice G. Vondrasek D/B/A Red Hills Service Station, Lander Rte, Rawlins, Wyo., Permit No. 340 10-7-75 to 10-7-76.

MALT BEVERAGE PERMIT: There being no protest entered, the Commissioners granted a Retail Malt Beverage Permit to Robert E. Metze D/B/A Snowy Range KOA Kampground, Saratoga, Wyo., Permit No. 341 10-7-75 to 10-7-76.

MALT BEVERAGE PERMIT: There being no protests entered, the Commissioners granted a Retail Malt Beverage Permit to Virginia Thornton D/B/A Lamont Store, Lamont, Wyo., Permit No. 342 10-7-75 10-7-76

REVENUE SHARING

Abbott Scientific Products Division	Blood Machine, Revenue Sharing	23859.17
International Security Company	Museum Alarm	240.00
3M Business Products Sales Inc.	Microfilm System	23864.45
Shepard Electric	Museum Wiring	2465.00
MacPherson & Golden	Defender Aid Program	1666.66
Build Rite Lumber And Supply	Museum Carpet	2924.86

ABATEMENTS: Abatements as follows were granted:

Lillian Molander, Veteran's Exemption	136.60
George Hopkins, Wrong District	25.10
Marie A. Sallade, Veteran's Exemption	64.88
Fred R. & Roxanne Grimm, Erroneous Assessment	22.00
Rodney Robertson, Erroneous Assessment	17.08
Gale I. Iverson Erroneous Assessment	52.94
Monsanto Company, Double Assessment	163.58
John S. Boxberger, Erroneous Assessment	124.26
Frank Pacheco, Veteran's Exemption	66.26
Thomas R. & Julia A. Murry, Veteran's Exemption	136.60
Lucille E. Newell, Homestead Exemption	68.30
Nettie Silva, Homestead Exemption	28.80
Charles Edward Jr., Erroneous Exemption	7.04
Ralph E. Meyers, Veteran's Exemption	48.84
Robert L. & Kathryn Schimmel Double Assessment	60.30
Donald McKim of McKim & Sons, Erroneous Assessment	139.48

HEALTH SYSTEMS RESEARCH INSTITUTE: A motion was made by Glode and seconded by Orton to enter into an Agreement: An agreement was made and entered into as of the 7th day of October 1975, between Health Systems Institute and Carbon County. The County is currently in need of Health Care Services for its residents and HSRI is capable and willing to furnish such services to the residents of the County and surrounding area. Therefore in consideration of mutual promises, covenants and agreements, HSRI and the County executed an agreement which is on file in the office of the County Clerk.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

October 8, 1975

The Board resumed its session, Orton, Glode and Lemich present; Orton Chairman.

BONDS: The Bond of LaVonne Tlustos, Hanna, Wyo. Treasurer to the Town of Elmo, in the amount of \$2,000.00 was approved.

The Bond of Ruth E. Dalgarn, Medicine Bow, Wyo. Justice of the Peace, in the amount of \$1500.00 was approved.

The Bond of Norman Palm, Elk Mountain, Wyo. Treasurer, Predatory Animal Board, in the amount of \$5,000.00 was approved.

The Bond of Gilbert Blumenthal, Saratoga, Wyo. Justice of the Peace, in the amount of \$1500.00 was approved.

October 8, 1975

The Bond of Joyce H. Neuman Treasurer, Board of Trustees of Jeffrey Memorial Center, Rawlins Wyo., was approved.

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY:

A deed was issued to Joe and Delores Mascarenness October 8th 1975 for the following described Real Estate: Tract of Land 50 feet 1 125 in the NW $\frac{1}{4}$ NW $\frac{1}{4}$ NE $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 20, Township 21, Range 87 Being lots 28 & 29, Block 19, Third Merrell Addition, and Platted Tract of Land in the NW $\frac{1}{4}$ NW $\frac{1}{4}$ NE $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 20, Township 21, Range 87, 50 feet 1 125 feet Known as Lots 30 and 31, Block 19, Third Merrell Addition to the City of Rawlins, Carbon County Wyoming.

The amount approved for the sale was \$967.11.

OLD HOSPITAL:

A Lease was made and entered into the 8th day of October 1975 by and between Carbon County Wyoming a body corporate and politic, by the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Carbon and J. Jones Contractor, Inc. a Wyoming Corporation. J. Jones leases the building and land located in the City of Rawlins, County of Carbon, State of Wyoming, and more particularly described as follows, namely:

Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, and N $\frac{1}{2}$ (All) Block 40, Sixth Park Hill Addition to the City of Rawlins, Carbon County, Wyoming.

The use and occupancy of the premises hereby demised shall be restricted solely and only to senior citizens, low income and handicapped housing for eligible persons in Carbon County, Wyoming, And this restriction shall be construed as a covenant running with the land.

APPOINTMENT:

Dorothy Carlile, was appointed as Deputy Clerk of the District Court County of Carbon, State of Wyoming.

NCR COMPUTER:

A motion was made by Glode and Seconded by Orton to purchase a Computer system from NCR for use by County Offices.

ZONING & PLANNING:

A Public Hearing was held on Wednesday October 8, 1975 at 10:00 A.M. in the Commissioners Council Room in the County Court House to hear petition of Jerome P. Teixeira for change in zoning from R-A-M (Ranching, Agriculture & Mining) to HB (Highway Business) on 10 acres, more or less, which are located in Section 26, Township 21 N, Range 85 W., in Carbon County (near Fort Steele Interchange between the state rest area and the campground.)

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ATTEST:

Mary G. Bradford
Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk

John Orton
John Orton, Chairman

October 14, 1975

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
SPECIAL MEETING

The Board met at 2:00 P.M. with members of the Wyoming Highway Department to discuss the Rural Highway Functional Classification. John Glode and Emil T. Lemich present, John Glode Chairman Pro-Tem.

RURAL HIGHWAY FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION: US CODE 23 SECTION 17

We, the County Commissioners, concur in the Selections shown of the proposed Rural Collector System. We agree the Rural Major Collector System Shall be designated Federal-Aid Secondary (exceptions noted)

/s/ John Glode
Chairman, Pro-Tem

/s/ Emil T. Lemich
Commissioner

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ATTEST:

Mary G. Bradford
Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk

John Glode
John Glode, Chairman Pro-Tem